All Species Changes for 2021 —approved by Senior Fair Board/Superintendents/OSUE 12/14/2020

General

Beef

REVOTED & APPROVED: Up to two market species may be exhibited following the guidelines
of number of animals per species ex. | can show up to TWO market beef animals and up to
TWO market hog animals; only one animal may sell unless owning two champions/reserve
champions.
Education Champions— volunteers in each species that work on setting up clinics and sharing
educational information related to their species—contact Katie if interested in getting involved
Addition of feeding of livestock being restricted to those outlined in Jr. Fair Livestock Rule 34. No
professional groomers are permitted at the fair. A Jr. Fair exhibitor may receive assistance in the
care, feeding, grooming, and preparation of the livestock entered in the Jr. Fair show, provided
that the assistance is limited to explanation or minimal demonstration (member must be
present) and that the assistance is provided only by the following: 1.
Parents/guardians/grandparents 2. Siblings 3. Ross County 4-H/FFA members 4. Ross County 4-H
advisors 5. Ross County Ag Instructors...
Receipt for all online non-market livestock form submission
Showmanship signups submission will be virtual and accepted until Saturday night at 10 pm
Move-In Schedule change: FIRST SATURDAY

o 7am-12pm

= Hogs
=  Sheep
= Horses

**Dog Show in Small Animal Arena

o 4pm-9pm
= Beef/Dairy—will weigh at 9 pm
=  Goats
= Rabbits/Poultry
Show Order changes (see last page of this announcement)

Show order/time — breeding, calves, market, showmanship

o Market at 7:00 pm on Wednesday

o Breeding at 9:00 am on Thursday

o Showmanship 10:00 am on Thursday

o Beef Team Fitting 2:00 pm Monday & calf selection demo
Beef Tag-in moved to March 6 from 9 am to 11 am during hoof trimming or March 8 from 6-8
pm at the Ross County Fairgrounds. No weigh-in and no rate-of-gain competitions for 2021.
Animals must be able to walk into a chute without guide panels.
Ross County Jr. Fair MARKET BEEF POSSESSION DATE is being MOVED TO MARCH 1 FOR 2021
ONLY to allow more exhibitors to decide to take market beef and find an animal(s) based on the
new decision to permit two market species to be exhibited at the fair. If choosing to exhibit at
Ohio State Fair the possession deadline remains January 1.



e Clinic Days—
o June 26 at 9am — 12noon hoof trimming, scales open, and open arena for showmanship
clinic * bring animal
o July 19 at 6:30 pm fitting clinic ** do not bring your animal
Meet exhibitors at beef expo for tour/show watching (if event offered)
o Friday Beef QA is offered- check with Lara
Fair - Weigh night of arrival (approx. 9 pm)

Barn Activities

o Scavenger Hunt 1 pm Tuesday
o Sunday pizza party
o Calf selection demo on Monday after Beef Team Fitting
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Show moved to first Saturday at 8:30 am
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New Superintendents—Ryan Elliott, Heather Crago, Corey Williams — Asst. Supers Alex Stewart
and Nick Naumovski
County Bred, Born, and Raised Returns—
o Register Premise ID with Extension office by May 1. Breeders register; pay $10 fee and
provide list of exhibitors they sold animals to to the Ext office

o Announce breeder when announcing youth winning
Premier Goat Exhibitor (formerly Breeders Cup in 2020):
o One premier exhibitor award will be given out to the Premier Goat Exhibitor in each
contest—Dairy, Pygmy, Meat
o The premier exhibitor awards will utilize a point-based system to determine the winners.
Categories include:
1. Showmanship
2. Up to four goat class placings (specific for each contest)
o Goat class placings and showmanship points awarded:
= 1°-10 points
= 2.8 points
= 3Y_6points
= 4" _4 points
=  5%_2points
3. Placings for each contest based on:
o Dairy goat placings - dairy goat showmanship, dairy does, and dairy market
goats
o Meat goat placings - the highest meat goat showmanship placing, meat
breeding and market goat classes
o Pygmy placings - pygmy showmanship, pygmy does, and pygmy wethers
4. Inthe event of a tie, a written quiz will be completed to determine the winner.
e Market Goat Show: Adding 5 divisions—Div.1=Dairy Wethers, Div.2-5 = Mkt Goats, resulting in
the final drive consisting of 15t & 2" places for all divisions
= 10 animals in Final Drive. Grand & Reserve & 3™, 4", 5" over-all placing
o ***Dairy Wethers show with market goats, showing in first division, will continue to sell



like normal and receive reduced packer price
e Senior Dairy Goats- producing doe currently in milk or has freshened at least once
e Jr. Fair Pygmy Classes- shown by class & age (as of August 1, current year)
*NEW in 2021- Wethers & does will show separately
Grand & Reserve Pygmy Wethers will be selected and Grand & Reserve Pygmy Does will be
selected.

A. Pygmy Wether Show & Age Classes:
a) 3vyears & over
b) 2years—3years
c) 1year-2years
d) 0-1year
B. Pygmy Doe Show & Age Classes:
a) 3vyears & over
b) 2 years—3years
c¢) 1vyear-2years
d) 0-1year
e Class Age Change — Dairy age breaks
o Senior does: 1 year and under 3 years of age
o Senior does: over 3 years of age
e Dairy Showed Dry option — Does currently in milk OR has freshened at least once
e Non-market livestock form—will have a spot to differentiate dry yearlings and young senior
does, ensure senior does have been freshened—last date freshened/kidded
e Breeding show class break changes
o Junior Meat Doe Kid- 0 to 5 months — March 1 current year — current show dates
o Junior Meat Doe Kid- 5 to 8 months — Feb. 28 current year — Dec. 1 previous year
o Junior Meat Doe Kid- 8 to 12 months — Nov. 30 previous year — August 1 previous year
o Intermediate Doe- 12 to 24 months — July 31, 2020 — August 1, 2019 *does not need to
be currently in milk
o Senior Doe- 24 months & older — Prior to July 31, 2019
e Dairy Goat Market Wethers
o Dairy market wether goats will be required to attend Spring Weigh-In like all other goats
competing in the Market Goat Show.
= They will be evaluated to determine if they qualify to be considered a dairy
market wether goat at the Spring Weigh-In by at least 3 superintendents.
= No evidence of a meat goat breed shall be present in a dairy goat market
wether (Meat breeds include but are not limited to Boer, Kiko, Myotonic,
Spanish, and Pygmy)
o Follows same rules as meat market goats—dehorned, may be a wether or a doe, scrapie
ID, born between January 1st to April 1st of current year, minimum 50 Ibs, terminal
show, sell according to the same procedure as the meat breed market goats
o Dairy Goat Market Wether exhibitors will show in the market showmanship classes
e Effective in 2022- Market Goats must be born after December 1 (each YEAR)

Horses



o Showmanship classes will be 3 age divisions and Championships - junior, intermediate, and
senior. This will parallel the Showman of Showmen age divisions.

o There will be one English Championship, all ages.

o Times for Barrels and Poles will be combined, as before, for 2 age division Championships. (13
and under, 14 and over)

o Times for Cones and Barrels, Stakes Race, Keyhole, and Speed and Control will be combined, for
a total of 2 age division championships (13 and under, 14 and over)

o There will be 2 age division Championships for Western, classes to include Western Pleasure and
Western Horsemanship (13 and under, 14 and over)

o There will be 2 age division Championships for Ranch Horse, to include Ranch Riding and Ranch
Horse Pleasure

Poultry

e New fan rule wording: Personal fans must be battery operated. The use of cords, wires or
external power sources is prohibited.

e  Chick pick up same drive through style

Rabbits
e Drive through weigh-in pre-fair
e Show Schedule—move Guinea Pig, Breeding, and Fancy to 4:00 pm Sunday
e Animal Move-Out will be on Friday

Sheep
o All shows Wednesday—3pm Market, Breeding, then Showmanship

Swine
e Hog Hair Rule
o Remove ‘face’—keep ears and tail wording
= Each hog must have at least % inch minimum of measurable hair to be eligible
for the show and sale. Body shaving/clipping of hogs is NOT a recommended
practice. Clippers/scissors are not allowed in the barns and clipping of hogs is
not allowed during the fair. Clipping of the hog's faee~ears and tail ONLY is
allowed but must be done prior to the animal coming to the fair. A % hair line
approved ruling tool will be used to determine hair length by a paid hair judge.
The hair judge’s ruling is final and cannot be petitioned. Any violation of this
rule....
o Working with KNB on a credit card for all exhibitors and for judge to use that measures
% inch
o Hair must be checked before animal goes across the scales



Lara Hauswirth
Maranda Havens
Chris Hooks
Dave Morgan

Christen Andreadis

Heather Crago
Tom Cryder
Darla Cryder
Ryan Elliott

Nick Naumovski*
Shawn Peterman
Alex Stewart*
Corey Williams

Julie Oates
BJ Pickerell

Anna Brooks
Mark Downing
Krista Link

Gary Cochenour
Butch Helmick
Courtney Hines
Lorna McCray
Calee Smith
David Zeigler

Anna Booher
BJ Hensley
Melody Walters

Zach Ackley
Bruce Beery

Brad Putnam
Dick Schumacher
Michael Wheeler

Superintendent Contact Info

Beef
rhauswirth@roadrunner.com
maranda havens2017@yahoo.com
chrishooks@roadrunner.com
dmorgan@atlascos.com

Dairy

christenanimals@yahoo.com

Goats
hritchey99@yahoo.com
thomascryder@yahoo.com
darlacryder@yahoo.com
relliottinc@yahoo.com
naumovskinickl@gmail.com
shawnpeterman@yahoo.com
alexstewart2012 @outlook.com
cw205405@yahoo.com
*Assistant Superintendents

Horses

joates@adena.org
pickerrells@yahoo.com

Poultry
gray.anna.r@gmail.com
markdowning94@gmail.com
kmlink45601@gmail.com

Rabbits

unionblue21@yahoo.com
cc359902 @yahoo.com
lornamccray79@gmail.com
866bvfd247 @gmail.com
davidzeigler97 @horizonview.net

Sheep
amsh28@aol.com
bjandheidi@horizonview.net
melodywalters39@yahoo.com

Swine
zackley72 @gmail.com
beerybruce@yahoo.com
5321bp@gmail.com
richard.schumacher66@gmail.com
mwheels71@gmail.com

740-600-2876
740-804-8598
740-649-8886
614-554-2056

513-600-7629

937-763-7423
740-253-3904
740-253-3945
740-649-7076
740-600-2419
937-215-5233
740-649-9430
740-656-4760

740-703-1077
740-701-8983

740-412-9127
740-703-5929
740-637-1492

740-701-2528
740-466-6870
740-701-6535
740-701-8489
740-703-4452
740-701-0589

740-600-0607
740-649-5882
740-703-6388

740-253-2616
740-804-5412
740-466-6297
937-763-9878
740-656-4321
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Saturday

8:30 am

Sunday
12:00 pm
12:00 pm
2:00 pm
4:00 pm

Monday

8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am
9:00 am
2:00 pm
3:00 pm
4:00 pm

4:00 pm

Tuesday

8:00 am
8:30 am
9:00 am

Wednesday

8:00 am
8:30 am
3:00 pm
3:00 pm
3:00 pm
7:00 pm

Thursday
9:00 am
9:00 am
10:00 am

Friday

12:30 pm

Fair Week Show Schedule

Dog Show

Fair 4 All
Horse Show
Dairy, Meat, Pygmy Showmanship

Guinea Pig, Breeding & Fancy Rabbit Show

Dairy Cattle Show

Rabbit & Guinea Pig Showmanship
Horse Show

Dairy & Pygmy Goat Show

Beef Team Fitting

Calf Selection Demonstration

Poultry Production & Fancy Poultry Show

Poultry Showmanship
Goat Meat Breeding & Market Show

Market Swine Show
Market Poultry Show
Horse Show

Swine Showmanship Show
Market Rabbit Show
Market Sheep Show
Breeding Sheep Show
Sheep Showmanship
Market Beef

Small Animal Showman of Showman
Beef Breeding Show
Beef Showmanship

Large Animal Showman of Showman

Small Animal Arena

Large Animal Arena
Horse Arena

Large Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena

Large Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena
Horse Arena

Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena

Large Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena
Horse Arena

Large Animal Arena
Small Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena

Small Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena
Large Animal Arena

Large Animal Arena



