### All Species Changes for 2021—approved by Senior Fair Board/Superintendents/OSUE 12/14/2020

#### General

- REVOTED & APPROVED: Up to two market species may be exhibited following the guidelines
  of number of animals per species ex. I can show up to TWO market beef animals <u>and</u> up to
  TWO market hog animals; only one animal may sell unless owning two champions/reserve
  champions.
- Education Champions— volunteers in each species that work on setting up clinics and sharing educational information related to their species—contact Katie if interested in getting involved
- Addition of feeding of livestock being restricted to those outlined in Jr. Fair Livestock Rule 34. No professional groomers are permitted at the fair. A Jr. Fair exhibitor may receive assistance in the care, <u>feeding</u>, grooming, and preparation of the livestock entered in the Jr. Fair show, provided that the assistance is limited to explanation or minimal demonstration (member must be present) and that the assistance is provided only by the following: 1.
   Parents/guardians/grandparents 2. Siblings 3. Ross County 4-H/FFA members 4. Ross County 4-H
  - advisors 5. Ross County Ag Instructors...
- Receipt for all online non-market livestock form submission
- Showmanship signups submission will be virtual and accepted until Saturday night at 10 pm
- Move-In Schedule change: FIRST SATURDAY
  - o 7 am 12 pm
    - Hogs
    - Sheep
    - Horses
    - \*\*Dog Show in Small Animal Arena
  - 4 pm 9 pm
    - Beef/Dairy—will weigh at 9 pm
    - Goats
    - Rabbits/Poultry
- Show Order changes (see last page of this announcement)

#### Beef

- Show order/time breeding, calves, market, showmanship
  - o Market at 7:00 pm on Wednesday
  - o Breeding at 9:00 am on Thursday
  - Showmanship 10:00 am on Thursday
  - o Beef Team Fitting 2:00 pm Monday & calf selection demo
- Beef Tag-in moved to March 6 from 9 am to 11 am during hoof trimming or March 8 from 6-8 pm at the Ross County Fairgrounds. No weigh-in and no rate-of-gain competitions for 2021. Animals must be able to walk into a chute without guide panels.
- Ross County Jr. Fair MARKET BEEF POSSESSION DATE is being MOVED TO MARCH 1 FOR 2021
   ONLY to allow more exhibitors to decide to take market beef and find an animal(s) based on the new decision to permit two market species to be exhibited at the fair. If choosing to exhibit at Ohio State Fair the possession deadline remains January 1.

- Clinic Days—
  - June 26 at 9am 12noon hoof trimming, scales open, and open arena for showmanship clinic \* bring animal
  - July 19 at 6:30 pm fitting clinic \*\* do not bring your animal
- Meet exhibitors at beef expo for tour/show watching (if event offered)
  - Friday Beef QA is offered- check with Lara
- Fair Weigh night of arrival (approx. 9 pm)
- Barn Activities
  - Scavenger Hunt 1 pm Tuesday
  - Sunday pizza party
  - Calf selection demo on Monday after Beef Team Fitting

#### Dogs

Show moved to first Saturday at 8:30 am

#### Goat

- New Superintendents—Ryan Elliott, Heather Crago, Corey Williams Asst. Supers Alex Stewart and Nick Naumovski
- County Bred, Born, and Raised Returns—
  - Register Premise ID with Extension office by May 1. Breeders register; pay \$10 fee and provide list of exhibitors they sold animals to to the Ext office
  - Announce breeder when announcing youth winning
- Premier Goat Exhibitor (formerly Breeders Cup in 2020):
  - One premier exhibitor award will be given out to the Premier Goat Exhibitor in each contest—Dairy, Pygmy, Meat
  - The premier exhibitor awards will utilize a point-based system to determine the winners.
     Categories include:
    - 1. Showmanship
    - 2. Up to four goat class placings (specific for each contest)
      - o Goat class placings and showmanship points awarded:
        - 1<sup>st</sup> 10 points
        - 2<sup>nd</sup> 8 points
        - 3<sup>rd</sup> 6 points
        - 4<sup>th</sup> 4 points
        - 5<sup>th</sup> 2 points
    - 3. Placings for each contest based on:
      - Dairy goat placings dairy goat showmanship, dairy does, and dairy market goats
      - Meat goat placings the highest meat goat showmanship placing, meat breeding and market goat classes
      - Pygmy placings pygmy showmanship, pygmy does, and pygmy wethers
    - 4. In the event of a tie, a written quiz will be completed to determine the winner.
- Market Goat Show: Adding 5 divisions—Div.1=Dairy Wethers, Div.2-5 = Mkt Goats, resulting in the final drive consisting of 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup> places for all divisions
  - 10 animals in Final Drive. Grand & Reserve & 3<sup>rd</sup>, 4<sup>th</sup>, 5<sup>th</sup> over-all placing
  - \*\*\*Dairy Wethers show with market goats, showing in first division, will continue to sell

like normal and receive reduced packer price

- Senior Dairy Goats- producing doe currently in milk or has freshened at least once
- Jr. Fair Pygmy Classes- shown by class & age (as of August 1, current year)
  - \*NEW in 2021- Wethers & does will show separately

Grand & Reserve Pygmy Wethers will be selected and Grand & Reserve Pygmy Does will be selected.

- A. Pygmy Wether Show & Age Classes:
  - a) 3 years & over
  - b) 2 years 3 years
  - c) 1 year 2 years
  - d) 0-1 year
- B. Pygmy Doe Show & Age Classes:
  - a) 3 years & over
  - b) 2 years 3 years
  - c) 1 year 2 years
  - d) 0-1 year
- Class Age Change Dairy age breaks
  - Senior does: 1 year and under 3 years of age
  - Senior does: over 3 years of age
- Dairy Showed Dry option Does currently in milk OR has freshened at least once
- Non-market livestock form—will have a spot to differentiate dry yearlings and young senior does, ensure senior does have been freshened—last date freshened/kidded
- Breeding show class break changes
  - o Junior Meat Doe Kid- 0 to 5 months March 1 current year current show dates
  - Junior Meat Doe Kid- 5 to 8 months Feb. 28 current year Dec. 1 previous year
  - Junior Meat Doe Kid- 8 to 12 months Nov. 30 previous year August 1 previous year
  - Intermediate Doe- 12 to 24 months July 31, 2020 August 1, 2019 \*does not need to be currently in milk
  - Senior Doe- 24 months & older Prior to July 31, 2019
- Dairy Goat Market Wethers
  - Dairy market wether goats will be required to attend Spring Weigh-In like all other goats competing in the Market Goat Show.
    - They will be evaluated to determine if they qualify to be considered a dairy market wether goat at the Spring Weigh-In by at least 3 superintendents.
    - No evidence of a meat goat breed shall be present in a dairy goat market wether (Meat breeds include but are not limited to Boer, Kiko, Myotonic, Spanish, and Pygmy)
  - Follows same rules as meat market goats—dehorned, may be a wether or a doe, scrapie
     ID, born between January 1st to April 1st of current year, minimum 50 lbs, terminal show, sell according to the same procedure as the meat breed market goats
  - Dairy Goat Market Wether exhibitors will show in the market showmanship classes
- Effective in 2022- Market Goats must be born after December 1 (each YEAR)

- Showmanship classes will be 3 age divisions and Championships junior, intermediate, and senior. This will parallel the Showman of Showmen age divisions.
- There will be one English Championship, all ages.
- Times for Barrels and Poles will be combined, as before, for 2 age division Championships. (13 and under, 14 and over)
- Times for Cones and Barrels, Stakes Race, Keyhole, and Speed and Control will be combined, for a total of 2 age division championships (13 and under, 14 and over)
- There will be 2 age division Championships for Western, classes to include Western Pleasure and Western Horsemanship (13 and under, 14 and over)
- There will be 2 age division Championships for Ranch Horse, to include Ranch Riding and Ranch Horse Pleasure

#### Poultry

- New fan rule wording: Personal fans must be battery operated. The use of cords, wires or external power sources is prohibited.
- Chick pick up same drive through style

#### Rabbits

- Drive through weigh-in pre-fair
- Show Schedule—move Guinea Pig, Breeding, and Fancy to 4:00 pm Sunday
- Animal Move-Out will be on Friday

#### Sheep

All shows Wednesday—3pm Market, Breeding, then Showmanship

#### Swine

- Hog Hair Rule
  - o Remove 'face'—keep ears and tail wording
    - Each hog must have at least ½ inch minimum of measurable hair to be eligible for the show and sale. Body shaving/clipping of hogs is NOT a recommended practice. Clippers/scissors are not allowed in the barns and clipping of hogs is not allowed during the fair. Clipping of the hog's face, ears and tail ONLY is allowed but must be done prior to the animal coming to the fair. A ½ hair line approved ruling tool will be used to determine hair length by a paid hair judge. The hair judge's ruling is final and cannot be petitioned. Any violation of this rule....
  - Working with KNB on a credit card for all exhibitors and for judge to use that measures
     ½ inch
  - Hair must be checked before animal goes across the scales

## **Superintendent Contact Info**

## <u>Beef</u>

Lara Hauswirth	rhauswirth@roadrunner.com	740-600-2876		
Maranda Havens	maranda havens2017@yahoo.com	740-804-8598		
Chris Hooks	chrishooks@roadrunner.com	740-649-8886		
Dave Morgan	dmorgan@atlascos.com	614-554-2056		
	<u>Dairy</u>			
Christen Andreadis	christenanimals@yahoo.com	513-600-7629		
	<u>Goats</u>			
Heather Crago	hritchey99@yahoo.com	937-763-7423		
Tom Cryder	thomascryder@yahoo.com	740-253-3904		
Darla Cryder	darlacryder@yahoo.com	740-253-3945		
Ryan Elliott	relliottinc@yahoo.com	740-649-7076		
Nick Naumovski*	naumovskinick1@gmail.com	740-600-2419		
Shawn Peterman	shawnpeterman@yahoo.com	937-215-5233		
Alex Stewart*	alexstewart2012@outlook.com	740-649-9430		
Corey Williams	cw205405@yahoo.com	740-656-4760		
	*Assistant Superintendents			
	<u>Horses</u>			
Julie Oates	joates@adena.org	740-703-1077		
BJ Pickerell	pickerrells@yahoo.com	740-701-8983		
	<u>Poultry</u>			
Anna Brooks	gray.anna.r@gmail.com	740-412-9127		
Mark Downing	markdowning94@gmail.com	740-703-5929		
Krista Link	kmlink45601@gmail.com	740-637-1492		
	<u>Rabbits</u>			
Gary Cochenour		740-701-2528		
Butch Helmick	unionblue21@yahoo.com	740-466-6870		
Courtney Hines	cc359902@yahoo.com	740-701-6535		
Lorna McCray	lornamccray79@gmail.com	740-701-8489		
Calee Smith	866bvfd247@gmail.com	740-703-4452		
David Zeigler	davidzeigler97@horizonview.net	740-701-0589		
	<u>Sheep</u>			
Anna Booher	amsh28@aol.com	740-600-0607		
BJ Hensley	bjandheidi@horizonview.net	740-649-5882		
Melody Walters	melodywalters39@yahoo.com	740-703-6388		
<u>Swine</u>				
Zach Ackley	zackley72@gmail.com	740-253-2616		
Bruce Beery	beerybruce@yahoo.com	740-804-5412		
Brad Putnam	5321bp@gmail.com	740-466-6297		
Dick Schumacher	richard.schumacher66@gmail.com	937-763-9878		
Michael Wheeler	mwheels71@gmail.com	740-656-4321		

# **Fair Week Show Schedule**

Satu	urday		
	8:30 am	Dog Show	Small Animal Arena
Sun	day		
	12:00 pm	Fair 4 All	Large Animal Arena
	12:00 pm	Horse Show	Horse Arena
	2:00 pm	Dairy, Meat, Pygmy Showmanship	Large Animal Arena
	4:00 pm	Guinea Pig, Breeding & Fancy Rabbit Show	Small Animal Arena
Mo	nday		
	8:00 am	Dairy Cattle Show	Large Animal Arena
	8:30 am	Rabbit & Guinea Pig Showmanship	Small Animal Arena
	9:00 am	Horse Show	Horse Arena
	9:00 am	Dairy & Pygmy Goat Show	Large Animal Arena
	2:00 pm	Beef Team Fitting	Large Animal Arena
	3:00 pm	Calf Selection Demonstration	Large Animal Arena
	4:00 pm	Poultry Production & Fancy Poultry Show	Small Animal Arena
		Poultry Showmanship	Small Animal Arena
	4:00 pm	Goat Meat Breeding & Market Show	Large Animal Arena
Tue	sday		
	8:00 am	Market Swine Show	Large Animal Arena
	8:30 am	Market Poultry Show	Small Animal Arena
	9:00 am	Horse Show	Horse Arena
Wednesday			
	8:00 am	Swine Showmanship Show	Large Animal Arena
	8:30 am	Market Rabbit Show	Small Animal Arena
	3:00 pm	Market Sheep Show	Large Animal Arena
	3:00 pm	Breeding Sheep Show	Large Animal Arena
	3:00 pm	Sheep Showmanship	Large Animal Arena
	7:00 pm	Market Beef	Large Animal Arena
Thu	rsday		
	9:00 am	Small Animal Showman of Showman	Small Animal Arena
	9:00 am	Beef Breeding Show	Large Animal Arena
	10:00 am	Beef Showmanship	Large Animal Arena
Friday			
	12:30 pm	Large Animal Showman of Showman	Large Animal Arena